





June 8, 1993

Peter A. Bagatelos

Bagatelos & Fadem

The International Building

601 California Street, Suite 1801

San Francisco, CA  94108







RE:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. I-93-140

Dear Mr. Bagatelos:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  Because your questions concern past conduct, we treat your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).2/


Your letter dated March 30, 1993, correctly summarizes my advice regarding Mr. Morally's filing obligation as a city independent expenditure committee for the first half of 1992 and a county independent expenditure committee for the second half of the year.  Because Mr. Morally made independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more during the first half of 1992 to support the qualification of a measure in the City of San Marcos, he was required to file an Independent Expenditure Committee and Major Donor Committee Campaign Statement (Form 461) with the San Marcos City Clerk.  (Sections 82013, 84200.)  


According to your letter, Mr. Morally then made a contribution in the City of San Diego during the second half of 1992, which by definition made him a "county" committee required 

________________________________

1/
Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/
Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c).)
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to file Form 461 with the County of San Diego.  In addition, Mr. 

Morally was required to continue his filing obligation with the

City of San Marcos for the second half of the year.  (Sections 82027.5, 84215.)3/


However, your letter does not accurately describe our discussions regarding Mr. Morally's filing obligation regarding the Supplemental Independent Expenditure Report (Form 465).  


It is my understanding that Mr. Morally made independent expenditures totaling $1,000 or more on behalf of a San Marcos city initiative measure that did not qualify for the ballot.  Therefore, Mr. Morally qualified as an independent expenditure committee pursuant to Section 82013(b).  All independent expenditure committees are treated as general purpose committees under the Act and do not qualify as primarily formed committees.  (Section 82027.5(a).)


The requirement to file the Supplemental Independent Expenditure Report is contained in Section 84203.5(a), which  provides:



In addition to any campaign statements required

by this article, if a candidate or committee has made independent expenditures totaling five hundred dollars ($500) or more in a calendar year to support or oppose a candidate, a measure or qualification of a measure, it shall file independent expenditure reports at the same time, covering the same periods, and in the places where the candidate or committee would be required to file campaign statements under this article, as if it were formed or existing primarily to support or oppose the candidate or measure or qualification of the measure.  No independent expenditure report need be filed to cover a period for which there has been no activity to report.








(Emphasis added.)


Therefore, because Mr. Morally spent $1,000 or more to oppose the initiative, both Form 461 and Form 465 were required to be filed in the City of San Marcos.

________________________________

3/
It should also be noted, however, the Commission has advised that under certain circumstances, an occasional contribution to a candidate or measure in another jurisdiction will not alter a committee's filing status.  (Whitaker Advice Letter No. A-87-115.)
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If you have any additional questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Linda Moureaux







Political Reform Consultant







Technical Assistance Division

